### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[CO-200-0777-XM-241A]

### Notice of Amendment of Meeting Date, Front Range Resource Advisory Council (Colorado)

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Front Range Resource Advisory Council (RAC), will meet as indicated below.

DATES: The meeting will be held on November 13, 2003, at the Holy Cross Abbey Community Center, 2951 E. Highway 50, Canon City, Colorado beginning at 9:15 a.m. The public comment period will begin at approximately 9:30 a.m. and the meeting will adjourn at approximately 4 p.m.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15 member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in the Front Range Center, Colorado. Planned agenda topics include Manager updates on current land management issues and an update on the Gold Belt Travel Management Plan.

All meetings are open to the public. The public is encouraged to make oral comments to the Council at 9:30 a.m. or written statements may be submitted for the Council's consideration. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Summary minutes for the Council Meeting will be maintained in the Front Range Center Office and will be available for public inspection and reproduction during regular business hours within thirty (30) days following the meeting.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management (BLM), Attn: Ken Smith, 3170 East Main Street, Canon City, Colorado 81212. Phone (719) 269–8500.

Dated: October 2, 2003.

### John L. Carochi,

Acting Front Range Center Manager.
[FR Doc. 03–25586 Filed 10–8–03; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4310–JB–M

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

Bureau of Land Management [CO-530-1430-ES; COC-63839]

Notice of Realty Action: Proposed Classification of Public Lands for Recreation and Public Purposes Lease in Rio Grande County, CO

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Correction.

**SUMMARY:** This action corrects Notice of Realty Action: Proposed Classification of Public Lands for Recreation and Public Purposes lease in Rio Grande County, Colorado, 68 FR 35691, published June 16, 2003.

On page 35691, third column, top of the page, should be corrected from sec. 27, metes and bounds tract in lot 9 and the NE1/44NE1/4 to sec. 27, metes and bounds tract in lot 9 and the NE1/4SE1/

Dated: September 15, 2003.

### Dean H. Erhard,

Del Norte Field Manager.

[FR Doc. 03–25617 Filed 10–8–03; 8:45 am]

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

## Bureau of Land Management

[ES-032-03-1430-EQ; MNES-050222]

### Notice of Realty Action; Noncompetitive Permit of Public Lands, Minnesota

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of realty action.

**SUMMARY:** The surface estate of land located in St. Louis County, Minnesota is being considered for a noncompetitive permit pursuant to section 302 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, as amended (43 U.S.C. 1732).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Paul J. Salvatore, Realty Specialist, Bureau of Land Management, Milwaukee Field Office, 310 W. Wisconsin Ave., Suite 450, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203, (414) 297–4413.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Bureau of Land Management proposes to offer the use of the surface estate of the following described lands to Mr. David M. Stanton, by noncompetitive permit, at fair market value. The permit will allow for continued habitation on the site by Mr. Stanton and will resolve an inadvertent unauthorized use of public land.

#### Fourth Principal Meridian

Township 62 North, Range 17 West, Tract 37 The above lands aggregate 0.18 acre more or less.

The permit will be issued for 3 years. The permit may be renewed, in accordance with 43 CFR 2920.1-1(b) with the right of renewal through the remainder of Mr. Stanton's life. Upon expiration of the permitted use, all improvements will be removed from the public lands and the site rehabilitated. This action is consistent with the Minnesota Management Framework Plan and would serve important public objectives, which could not be achieved by other means. The planning document and environmental assessment covering the proposed permit are available for review at the Bureau of Land Management, Milwaukee Field Office, Milwaukee, Wisconsin.

For a period until November 24, 2003, interested parties may submit comments to the Field Manager, Milwaukee Field Office, Bureau of Land Management, 626 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 200, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202–4617. Any adverse comments will be evaluated by the State Director, Eastern States Office, who may sustain, vacate, or modify this realty action. In the absence of any objections, this proposed realty action will become final.

This notice is being published in accordance with the regulations contained in 43 CFR 2920.4.

Dated: September 17, 2003.

## James W. Dryden,

Milwaukee Field Manager.

[FR Doc. 03–25615 Filed 10–8–03; 8:45 am]

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[NV-050-1430-ES; N-74355]

# Notice of Realty Action: Conveyance for Recreation and Public Purposes

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management. **ACTION:** Notice of realty action.

**SUMMARY:** The following described public land in the Las Vegas Valley, Clark County, Nevada, has been examined and found suitable for conveyance for recreational or public purposes under the provisions of the Recreation and Public Purposes Act, as amended (43 U.S.C. 869 *et. seq.*).

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Anna Wharton, Supervisory Realty

Anna Wharton, Supervisory Realty Specialist, (702) 515–5095.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The following described public land in the